



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CROWN BANK,) Case No. 213,2022
)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim)
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,) Court Below: Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
)
)
v.) C.A. No.: N15C-11-062 EMB
)
)
BCD ASSOCIATES, LLC,)
)
)
)
Plaintiff/Counterclaim)
Defendant-Below, Appellee.)

**APPELLEE BCD ASSOCIATES, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
APPELLANT CROWN BANK'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**COHEN, SEGLIAS, PALLAS,
GREENHALL & FURMAN, P.C.**
Edward Seglias, Esq. (Bar No. 2822)
Emily A. Letcher, Esq. (Bar. No. 6560)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 730
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 425-5089
eseglias@cohenseglias.com
eletcher@cohenseglias.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant-Below, Appellee*

October 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Construction Loan Agreement and the Construction Agreement.....	5
B. The Sprinkler Incident.....	6
C. Payment Applications, Inspections, Fund Disbursements Directly to BCD, and Communications Between BCD and Crown.....	7
D. Loan Modifications	10
E. Second Construction Agreement and “Contingency Report”	11
F. Funding Issues In Fall 2014, Final Project Costs, and Crown’s Promises to BCD.....	13
G. Assignment to Crown, Stipulation Between BCD and MRPC	15
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Crown’s Counterclaims for Breach of Contract.....	17
1. Question Presented.....	17
2. Scope of Review.....	17
3. Merits of Argument.....	18
a. Crown’s Counterclaims for Breach of Contract Are Compulsory and are Therefore Time-Barred Because the Statute of Limitations is Not Tolerated.....	19
b. Even if Crown’s Counterclaims for Breach of Contract Were Timely Asserted and/or Related Back, They Have Already Been Adjudicated by the Superior Court in BCD’s Favor.....	22
c. Crown Impermissibly Asserts that BCD’s Alleged Fraudulent Conduct is the Basis of its Breach of Contract Counterclaims.....	23
d. Crown’s Counterclaims for Breach of Contract are Barred by Collateral Estoppel	24
B. The Superior Court Properly Found that BCD is an Intended Third-Party Beneficiary to the Loan Commitment and the CLA	25
1. Question Presented.....	25

2. Scope of Review.....	25
3. Merits of Argument.....	26
C. The Superior Court Properly Found that Crown Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence to Prevail Upon its Civil Conspiracy and Fraud Claims	31
1. Question Presented.....	31
2. Scope of Review.....	31
3. Merits of Argument.....	32
a. Crown Cannot Recover on its Fraud Claim as it Arises out of the Same Set of Facts as its Dismissed Breach of Contract Counterclaims.....	33
b. The Record Demonstrates that Crown Failed to Prove that BCD Committed Fraud	34
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1180 Raymond Urban Renewal, LLC v. 1180 Astro Urban Renewal Inv'rs LLC</i> , 2014 WL 9913181 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 22, 2015)	28, 29
<i>Backer v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	17, 26, 31
<i>Broadway Maint. Corp. v. Rutgers, State Univ.</i> , 447 A.2d 906 (N.J. 1982)	26, 27, 30
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016)	31
<i>Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991)	24
<i>Cont'l Fin. Co., LLC v. ICS Corp.</i> , No. CV N19C-07-184 AML, 2020 WL 836608 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 20, 2020)	23, 33
<i>Coyle v. Peoples</i> , 349 A.2d 870 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 372 A.2d 539 (Del. 1977)	32
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	32
<i>In re Dean Witter</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013)	20
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	17, 26
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	18

<i>Insulation Contracting & Supply v. Kravco, Inc.</i> , 507 A.2d 754 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986)	27
<i>Jim Walter Corp. v. Laperouse</i> , 196 So. 2d 539 (La. Ct. App. 1967).....	27
<i>K. Hovnanian Companies Ne., Inc. v. Cnty. Of Essex</i> , No. A-2566-08T1, 2009 WL 2391971 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 6, 2009)	26
<i>Krahmer v. Christie’s, Inc.</i> , 903 A.2d 773 (Del. Ch. 2006)	19
<i>Labega v. Joshi</i> , 270 A.3d 378 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2022)	28
<i>Messick v. Star Enter.</i> , 655 A.2d 1209 (Del. 1995)	24
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	17, 31
<i>Ridley v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1567609 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 2018).....	33
<i>Rieder Communities, Inc. v. Twp. of N. Brunswick</i> , 546 A.2d 563 (NJ App. Div. 1988)	27
<i>Stone & Magnanini, LLP v. United Airlines</i> , 2021 WL 278365 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 28, 2021)	28
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	19, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	19
Statutes	
10 Del.C. §8106	19
N.J.S.A. 2A:15-2.....	26

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b).....	32
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 13	3, 21
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 15(c).....	22
